
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 
PREPARED BY:    Mike Arnold, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY:    Uwe Gordon, Superintendent 
DATE:        June 11, 2024 

                                          

 
AGENDA ITEM:  4N   
Business/Finance FY 2024-24 Contract Renewals 
 

1. Affinity Marketing 
2. Buy Board (Purchasing Cooperative) 
3. Clearwater Enterprises (Natural Gas Supplier) 
4. Coca-Cola Southwest Beverages, LLC 
5. Finalsite 
6. Hilltop Securities (Bond Arbitrage Rebate Compliance) 
7. Kone Elevator 
8. Millennium Financial Group, LLC (Collection agency for Nutrition) 
9. Neopost Leasing, Inc. (Mail Meter Machine) 
10. Otis Elevator 
11. Payne County Bank (OES Lease Purchase) 
12. ThyssenKrupp Elevator Corporation 
13. TIPS (Purchasing Cooperative) 
14. CARE Solace 
15. Municipal Finance Services, INC. 
16. Rosenstein, Fist & Ringold 
17. Vero Fiber Networks, LLC (Telecom & Infrastructure Services) 
18. Arbiter Sports  
19. Air & Earth, Inc. (Asbestos Abatement) 
20. OSIG (Property/Liability Ins) 

 
 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:  
Motion to Approve the Renewal of Existing or Revised Contracts as listed above for FY 2024-25 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Oklahoma statutes require public schools to annually approve all new contracts and renew any ongoing and long-
term contracts. 
 
The attached list represents new and existing agreements which require this annual renewal. 
 
Copies of these contracts are attached and are maintained on file in the finance office. 
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EXHIBIT A TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PROPERTY SCHEDULE

Description of Property:

Tract I:

A tract of land lying in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Eleven (11), Township
Nineteen (19) North, Range Two (2) East of the Indian Meridian, Payne County, State of
Oklahoma, being more particularly described as follows: COMMENCiNG from the Southeast
Corner (SE/cor) of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); THENCE, South 89°53’OO” West along the
South line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 320.25 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE, continuing South 89°53’OO” West a distance of 73.91 feet to a point
non-tangent curve, said point being on the Northerly right-of-way line for Franklin Street, as
created by Warranty Deed in Book 349, Page 248, Payne County, Oklahoma; THENCE, along
said Northerly right-of-way line Northwesterly on a curve to the right , having a radius of 170.00
feet and an arc length of 35.41 feet, also having a chord bearing of North 75°21’02” West and a
chord length of 35.35 feet; THENCE, North 69°23’OO” West a distance of 45.46 feet to a point of
curvature; THENCE, Northwesterly on a curve to the left, having a radius of 230.00 feet an arc
length of 83.23 feet, also having a chord bearing of North 79°45’OO” West and a chord length of
82.78 feet; THENCE, South 89°53’OO” West and parallel with and 40 foot Northerly of the South
line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 657.10 feet to a point of curvature;
THENCE, Northwesterly on a curve to the right, having a radius of 70.00 feet and an arc length
of 64.47 feet, also having a chord bearing of North 63°43’29” West and chord length of 62.22
feet to a point of reverse curvature; THENCE, Westerly on a curve to the left, having a radius of
135.00 feet and an arc length of 193.31 feet, also having a chord bearing of North 78°21’42”
West and a chord length of 177.21 feet; THENCE, South 60°37’OO” West a distance of 42.67 feet
to the Easterly right-of-way line of Boomer Drive (Highway 177), as created by Easement for
Right-of-way in favor of the State of Oklahoma, recorded in Book 54 Misc., Page 342, Payne
County, Oklahoma; THENCE, North 29°23’OO” West along said Easterly Right-of-way line
created by said Easement for Right-of-way and also the Easement for Right-of-way in favor of
the State of Oklahoma recorded in Book 54 Misc., Page 344, a distance of 363.85 feet;
THENCE, North 63°47’12” East a distance of 43.03 feet; THENCE, North 00°l0’OO” East a
distance of 240.87 feet to a point on the North line of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of the
Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of the said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); THENCE, North 89°52’OO”
East, along said North line, a distance of 300.74 feet to the Northeast Corner (NE/cor) of the
Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of said Northwest Quarter (NWI4);
THENCE, North 00°i0’OO” West, along the East line of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the
Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a distance of 660.81 feet to the
Northeast Corner (NE/cor) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of
said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); THENCE, South 89°5Y00” West, along the North line of the
Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4), a
distance of 854.57 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Boomer Drive (Highway 177) as
created by the Easement for Right-of-way in favor of the State of Oklahoma recorded in Book 54
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Misc., Page 347 Payne County, Oklahoma; THENCE, North 39°23’OO” West along said Easterly
Right-of-way line a distance of 28.66 feet; THENCE, North 89°53’OO” East, parallel with and 25
foot North of the South line of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4)
a distance of 868.55 feet to a point being 25 foot North of the Southwest Corner (SW/cor) of the
Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); THENCE, North 00°10’OO” West
along the West line a distance of 311.00 feet; THENCE, North 89°53’OO” East a distance of
74.68 feet; THENCE, South 24030!00? East a distance of 123.13 feet; THENCE, South
75°23’OO” East a distance of 303.85 feet; THENCE, South 02°09’OO” West a distance of 146.67
feet; THENCE, North 89053!00~ East a distance of 241.26 feet; THENCE, South 00°53’OO” East
a distance of 494.52 feet; THENCE, South 89°49’OO” East a distance of 56.12 feet; THENCE,
South 27°3 100” East a distance of 198.58 feet; THENCE, South 39°50’OO” East a distance of
545.01 feet; THENCE, South 06°1 1’OO” East a distance of 89.20 feet; THENCE, South
440 14?00~ West a distance of 150.77 feet; THENCE, North 69°05’OO” West a distance of 54.20

feet; THENCE, South 14°28’OO” West a distance of 57.39 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
LESS AND EXCEPT a tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Eleven (11),
Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Two (2) East of the Indian Meridian, Payne County,
Oklahoma, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the
South line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Eleven (11) and the East right-of-way
line of Boomer Road which is the POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, North 29°23’ West along
said right-of-way line a distance of 25.00 feet to the South right-of-way line of Franklin Street
THENCE, N 60°37’ East along said right-way-of line 42.67 feet; THENCE, on a curve to the
right having a radius of 65 feet, a length of 90.50 feet, THENCE, on a curve to the left having a
radius of 130 feet a length of 41.52 feet to a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter
(NW/4); THENCE, South 89°53’ West along said South line 137.97 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

The Property described above is located at the following address:

1515 N. Boomer

Stillwater, Oklahoma
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EXHIBIT B TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Commencement Date: June 5, 2012

Principal Amount: $4,085,000.00

Interest Rate*: Fixed Rate — 4.375% (from Commencement Date until June 1, 2018)
Variable Rate — Prime Rate effective as of June 1 of each year
beginning June 1, 2018, plus 1%, but not less than 4.25%, with said
Variable Rate to reset annually each June 1

Payment Frequency: Monthly

Monthly Payment**: $25,568.91

Maximum Term: June 1, 2032

* Interest shall be computed based on a convention that utilizes twelve 30-day months and a 360-
day year, and such interest shall accrue on the outstanding principal amount hereunder for each
applicable Pa~ent Date identified above.

* * Monthly payments shall be applied as of the first day of each month first to accrued interest and
then to the outstanding principal amount.

[Principal Component Payment Schedule provided on following pagesi
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Stillwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Principal Component Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

6/5/2012 4,085,000.00
7/1/2012 1 12,661.44 4,072,338.56
8/1/2012 2 10,721.84 4,061,616.71
9/1/2012 3 10,760.93 4,050,855.78
10/1/2012 4 10,800.17 4,040,055.61
11/1/2012 5 10,839.54 4,029,216.07
12/1/2012 6 10,879.06 4,018,337.01
1/1/2013 7 10,918.72 4,007,418.29
2/1/2013 8 10,958.53 3,996,459.76
3/1/2013 9 10,998.48 3,985,461.28
4/1/2013 10 11,038.58 3,974,422.69
5/1/2013 11 11,078.83 3,963,343.87
6/1/2013 12 11,119.22 3,952,224.65
7/1/2013 13 11,159.76 3,941,064.89
8/1/2013 14 11,200.44 3,929,864.44
9/1/2013 15 11,241.28 3,918,623.17
10/1/2013 16 11,282.26 3,907,340.90
11/1/2013 17 11,323.40 3,896,017.51
12/1/2013 18 11,364.68 3,884,652.83
1/1/2014 19 11,406.11 3,873,246.71
2/1/2014 20 11,447.70 3,861,799.01
3/1/2014 21 11,489.43 3,850,309.58
4/1/2014 22 11,531.32 3,838,778.26
5/1/2014 23 11,573.36 3,827,204.89
6/1/2014 24 11,615.56 3,815,589.33
7/1/2014 25 11,657.91 3,803,931.43
8/1/2014 26 11,700.41 3,792,231.02
9/1/2014 27 11,743.07 3,780,487.95
10/1/2014 28 11,785.88 3,768,702.07
11/1/2014 29 11,828.85 3,756,873.22
12/1/2014 30 11,871.98 3,745,001.24
1/1/2015 31 11,915.26 3,733,085.98
2/1/2015 32 11,958.70 3,721,127.28
3/1/2015 33 12,002.30 3,709,124.98
4/1/2015 34 12,046.06 3,697,078.92
5/1/2015 35 12,089.98 3,684,988.94
6/1/2015 36 12,134.05 3,672,854.89
7/1/2015 37 12,178.29 3,660,676.59
8/1/2015 38 12,222.69 3,648,453.90
9/1/2015 39 12,267.26 3,636,186.65
10/1/2015 40 12,311.98 3,623,874.67
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Stillwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

11/1/2015 41 12,356.87 3,611,517.80
12/1/2015 42 12,401.92 3,599,115.88
1/1/2016 43 12,447.13 3,586,668.75
2/1/2016 44 12,492.51 3,574,176.23
3/1/2016 45 12,538.06 3,561,638.17
4/1/2016 46 12,583.77 3,549,054.40
5/1/2016 47 12,629.65 3,536,424.75
6/1/2016 48 12,675.69 3,523,749.06
7/1/2016 49 12,721.91 3,511,027.15
8/1/2016 50 12,768.29 3,498,258.86
9/1/2016 51 12,814.84 3,485,444.02
10/1/2016 52 12,861.56 3,472,582.46
11/1/2016 53 12,908.45 3,459,674.00
12/1/2016 54 12,955.52 3,446,718.49
1/1/2017 55 13,002.75 3,433,715.74
2/1/2017 56 13,050.15 3,420,665.58
3/1/2017 57 13,097.73 3,407,567.85
4/1/2017 58 13,145.49 3,394,422.36
5/1/2017 59 13,193.41 3,381,228.95
6/1/2017 60 13,241.51 3,367,987.44
7/1/2017 61 13,289.79 3,354,697.65
8/1/2017 62 13,338.24 3,341,359.41
9/1/2017 63 13,386.87 3,327,972.54
10/1/2017 64 13,435.68 3,314,536.86
11/1/2017 65 13,484.66 3,301,052.20
12/1/2017 66 13,533.82 3,287,518.37
1/1/2018 67 13,583.17 3,273,935.21
2/1/2018 68 13,632.69 3,260,302.52
3/1/2018 69 13,682.39 3,246,620.13
4/1/2018 70 13,732.27 3,232,887.86
5/1/2018 71 13,782.34 3,219,105.52
6/1/2018 72 13,832.59 3,205,272.93
7/1/2018 73 13,883.02 3,191,389.91
8/1/2018 74 13,933.63 3,177,456.27
9/1/2018 75 13,984.43 3,163,471.84
10/1/2018 76 14,035.42 3,149,436.42
11/1/2018 77 14,086.59 3,135,349.83
12/1/2018 78 14,137.95 3,121,211.88
1/1/2019 79 14,189.49 3,107,022.39
2/1/2019 80 14,241.22 3,092,781.17
3/1/2019 81 14,293.15 3,078,488.02
4/1/2019 82 14,345.26 3,064,142.77
5/1/2019 83 14,397.56 3,049,745.21
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Stillwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

6/1/2019 84 14,450.05 3,035,295.16
7/1/2019 85 14,502.73 3,020,792.43
8/1/2019 86 14,555.60 3,006,236.83
9/1/2019 87 14,608.67 2,991,628.16
10/1/2019 88 14,661.93 2,976,966.22
11/1/2019 89 14,715.39 2,962,250.84
12/1/2019 90 14,769.04 2,947,481.80
1/1/2020 91 14,822.88 2,932,658.92
2/1/2020 92 14,876.92 2,917,781.99
3/1/2020 93 14,931.16 2,902,850.83
4/1/2020 94 14,985.60 2,887,865.23
5/1/2020 95 15,040.23 2,872,824.99
6/1/2020 96 15,095.07 2,857,729.92
7/1/2020 97 15,150.10 2,842,579.82
8/1/2020 98 15,205.34 2,827,374.48
9/1/2020 99 15,260.77 2,812,113.71
10/1/2020 100 15,316.41 2,796,797.30
11/1/2020 101 15,372.25 2,781,425.04
12/1/2020 102 15,428.30 2,765,996.75
1/1/2021 103 15,484.55 2,750,512.20
2/1/2021 104 15,541.00 2,734,971.20
3/1/2021 105 15,597.66 2,719,373.54
4/1/2021 106 15,654.53 2,703,719.01
5/1/2021 107 15,711.60 2,688,007.41
6/1/2021 108 15,768.88 2,672,238.52
7/1/2021 109 15,826.37 2,656,412.15
8/1/2021 110 15,884.07 2,640,528.08
9/1/2021 111 15,941.98 2,624,586.09
10/1/2021 112 16,000.11 2,608,585.98
11/1/2021 113 16,058.44 2,592,527.54
12/1/2021 114 16,116.99 2,576,410.56
1/1/2022 115 16,175.75 2,560,234.81
2/1/2022 116 16,234.72 2,544,000.09
3/1/2022 117 16,293.91 2,527,706.18
4/1/2022 118 16,353.31 2,511,352.86
5/1/2022 119 16,412.94 2,494,939.93
6/1/2022 120 16,472.78 2,478,467.15
7/1/2022 121 16,532.83 2,461,934.32
8/1/2022 122 16,593.11 2,445,341.21
9/1/2022 123 16,653.60 2,428,687.61
10/1/2022 124 16,714.32 2,411,973.29
11/1/2022 125 16,775.26 2,395,198.03
12/1/2022 126 16,836.42 2,378,361.61
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Stiliwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

1/1/2023 127 16,897.80 2,361,463.81
2/1/2023 128 16,959.41 2,344,504.41
3/1/2023 129 17,021.24 2,327,483.17
4/1/2023 130 17,083.29 2,310,399.88
5/1/2023 131 17,145.58 2,293,254.30
6/1/2023 132 17,208.09 2,276,046.21
7/1/2023 133 17,270.83 2,258,775.39
8/1/2023 134 17,333.79 2,241,441.59
9/1/2023 135 17,396.99 2,224,044.61
10/1/2023 136 17,460.41 2,206,584.19
11/1/2023 137 17,524.07 2,189,060.12
12/1/2023 138 17,587.96 2,171,472.16
1/1/2024 139 17,652.08 2,153,820.07
2/1/2024 140 17,716.44 2,136,103.63
3/1/2024 141 17,781.03 2,118,322.60
4/1/2024 142 17,845.86 2,100,476.74
5/1/2024 143 17,910.92 2,082,565.82
6/1/2024 144 17,976.22 2,064,589.60
7/1/2024 145 18,041.76 2,046,547.84
8/1/2024 146 18,107.54 2,028,440.30
9/1/2024 147 18,173.55 2,010,266.74
10/1/2024 148 18,239.81 1,992,026.93
11/1/2024 149 18,306.31 1,973,720.62
12/1/2024 150 18,373.05 1,955,347.56
1/1/2025 151 18,440.04 1,936,907.53
2/1/2025 152 18,507.27 1,918,400.26
3/1/2025 153 18,574.74 1,899,825.52
4/1/2025 154 18,642.46 1,881,183.05
5/1/2025 155 18,710.43 1,862,472.62
6/1/2025 156 18,778.65 1,843,693.98
7/1/2025 157 18,847.11 1,824,846.87
8/1/2025 158 18,915.82 1,805,931.04
9/1/2025 159 18,984.79 1,786,946.26
10/1/2025 160 19,054.00 1,767,892.26
11/1/2025 161 19,123.47 1,748,768.79
12/1/2025 162 19,193.19 1,729,575.60
1/1/2026 163 19,263.17 1,710,312.43
2/1/2026 164 19,333.40 1,690,979.03
3/1/2026 165 19,403.88 1,671,575.15
4/1/2026 166 19,474.63 1,652,100.53
5/1/2026 167 19,545.63 1,632,554.90
6/1/2026 168 19,616.89 1,612,938.01
7/1/2026 169 19,688.41 1,593,249.60
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Stiliwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

8/1/2026 170 19,760.19 1,573,489.42
9/1/2026 171 19,832.23 1,553,657.19
10/1/2026 172 19,904.54 1,533,752.65
11/1/2026 173 19,977.10 1,513,775.55
12/1/2026 174 20,049.94 1,493,725.61
1/1/2027 175 20,123.04 1,473,602.58
2/1/2027 176 20,196.40 1,453,406.17
3/1/2027 177 20,270.03 1,433,136.14
4/1/2027 178 20,343.93 1,412,792.21
5/1/2027 179 20,418.11 1,392,374.10
6/1/2027 180 20,492.55 1,371,881.55
7/1/2027 181 20,567.26 1,351,314.30
8/1/2027 182 20,642.24 1,330,672.05
9/1/2027 183 20,717.50 1,309,954.55
10/1/2027 184 20,793.03 1,289,161.52
11/1/2027 185 20,868.84 1,268,292.67
12/1/2027 186 20,944.93 1,247,347.75
1/1/2028 187 21,021.29 1,226,326.46
2/1/2028 188 21,097.93 1,205,228.53
3/1/2028 189 21,174.85 1,184,053.68
4/1/2028 190 21,252.05 1,162,801.64
5/1/2028 191 21,329.53 1,141,472.11
6/1/2028 192 21,407.29 1,120,064.81
7/1/2028 193 21,485.34 1,098,579.47
8/1/2028 194 21,563.67 1,077,015.80
9/1/2028 195 21,642.29 1,055,373.51
10/1/2028 196 21,721.19 1,033,652.32
11/1/2028 197 21,800.39 1,011,851.93
12/1/2028 198 21,879.87 989,972.06
1/1/2029 199 21,959.64 968,012.43
2/1/2029 200 22,039.70 945,972.73
3/1/2029 201 22,120.05 923,852.68
4/1/2029 202 22,200.70 901,651.98
5/1/2029 203 22,281.64 879,370.34
6/1/2029 204 22,362.87 857,007.47
7/1/2029 205 22,444.40 834,563.07
8/1/2029 206 22,526.23 812,036.83
9/1/2029 207 22,608.36 789,428.47
10/1/2029 208 22,690.79 766,737.69
11/1/2029 209 22,773.51 743,964.18
12/1/2029 210 22,856.54 721,107.64
1/1/2030 211 22,939.87 698,167.76
2/1/2030 212 23,023.51 675,144.26
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Stillwater Public Schools Principal Component
Payment Schedule

Payment Principal Purchase
Date Number Payment Price

3/1/2030 213 23,107.45 652,036.81
4/1/2030 214 23,191.69 628,845.12
5/1/2030 215 23,276.25 605,568.87
6/1/2030 216 23,361.11 582,207.76
7/1/2030 217 23,446.28 558,761.49
8/1/2030 218 23,531.76 535,229.73
9/1/2030 219 23,617.55 511,612.18
10/1/2030 220 23,703.66 487,908.52
11/1/2030 221 23,790.08 464,118.44
12/1/2030 222 23,876.81 440,241.63
1/1/203 1 223 23,963.86 416,277.77
2/1/2031 224 24,051.23 392,226.54
3/1/2031 225 24,138.92 368,087.62
4/1/2031 226 24,226.92 343,860.69
5/1/2031 227 24,315.25 319,545.44
6/1/2031 228 24,403.90 295,141.54
7/1/2031 229 24,492.87 270,648.67
8/1/2031 230 24,582.17 246,066.50
9/1/2031 231 24,671.79 221,394.71
10/1/2031 232 24,761.74 196,632.96
11/1/2031 233 24,852.02 171,780.95
12/1/2031 234 24,942.63 146,838.32
1/1/2032 235 25,033.56 121,804.76
2/1/2032 236 25,124.83 96,679.93
3/1/2032 237 25,216.43 71,463.50
4/1/2032 238 25,308.37 46,155.13
5/1/2032 239 25,400.64 20,754.49
6/1/2032 240 20,754.49 0.00
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EXUIBIT C TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

FORM OF INVESTMENT LETTER

Date: __________________

Independent School District No. 16 of Payne County, State of Oklahoma
314 S. Lewis Street
Stiliwater, OK 74074

The Public Finance Law Group PLLC
5657 N. Classen Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Rosenstein Fist & Ringold
Park Centre
525 S. Main, Suite 700
Tulsa, OK 74103

RE: $4,085,000 Independent School District No. 16 of Payne County, State of
Oklahoma, Lease Purchase Agreement, Series 2012 (Taxable)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned (the “Lessor”) hereby agrees to enter into the above referenced Lease
Purchase Agreement dated as of June 5, 2012 (the “Agreement”) which has been accepted by
Independent School District No. 16 of Payne County, State of Oklahoma (also known as Stillwater
Public Schools and referred to herein as the “Lessee” or the “District”). The principal amount
which we will enter into is set forth below the signature of the Lessor at the end of this letter.

The Lessor acknowledges receipt of the financing documents prepared in connection with
the execution of the Agreement including, but not limited to, (i) the Agreement, and (ii) the Escrow
and Paying Agent Agreement dated as of June 5, 2012 (the “Escrow Agreement”) by and among the
Lessor, the Lessee, and BOKF, NA dba Bank of Oklahoma, Tulsa, Oklahoma (the “Escrow
Agent”). The referenced fmancing documents shall be referred to herein collectively as the
“Offering Information”. The Lessor has had the opportunity to review and understands the Offering
Information. No oral representation has been made or oral information furnished to the Lessor in
connection with the Agreement which was in any way inconsistent with the Offering Information.

In connection with the private placement of the Agreement, the Lessor hereby
acknowledges and represents that: (i) the Lessor has received certain information in connection
with the offer and sale of the Agreement contained in the Offering Information; (ii) the District has
made available to the Lessor the opportunity to obtain additional information to verify the accuracy
of the information supplied and to evaluate the merits and risks of an investment in the Agreement
and (iii) the Lessor has had the opportunity to ask questions of and receive answers from
representatives of the District concerning the terms and conditions of the offering and the
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information supplied to the Lessor. The Lessor acknowledges that, as between us and the addressees
of this letter, (a) we have assumed responsibility for obtaining such information and making such
review as we have deemed necessary or desirable in connection with our decision to enter into the
Agreement and (b) the Offering Information and information we have specifically requested from
the District constitute all information and, with the investigation made by us prior to our entering
into the Agreement, constitutes all the review that we have deemed necessary or desirable in
connection with our decision to approve the Agreement.

The Lessor is an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D
as promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission and we can bear the economic risk of
entering into the Agreement, and have such knowledge and experience in business and financial
matters, as to be capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Agreement on the
basis of the information and review described in the next preceding paragraph. (Check the box
specifically describing your status as an “accredited investor” and initial at the line provided.

[] A bank as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the 1933 Act, or any savings and loan or
other institution as defined in 3(a)(5)(A) of the 1933 Act, whether acting in its individual or
fiduciary capacity; insurance company as defmed in Section 2(13) of the 1933 Act;
investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 or a business
development company as defmed in Section 2(a)(48) of that Act; Small Business Investment
Company licensed by the U.S. Small Business Administration under Section 301(c) or (d) of
the Small Business Investment Act of 1958; any plan established and maintained by a state,
its political subdivisions, or any agency or instrumentality of a state or its political
subdivisions for the benefit of its employees, if such plan has total assets in excess of
$5,000,000; employee benefit plan within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974, if the investment decision is made by a plan fiduciary, as defined in
Section 3(2 1) of such Act, which is either a banic, savings and loan association, insurance
company or registered investment adviser, or if the employee benefit plan has total assets in
excess of $5,000,000.

InItial of executing Officer.

[] A private business development company as defined in Section 202(a)(22) of the
Investment Advisers Act of 1940.

Initial of executing Officer.

{j An organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code,
corporation, Massachusetts or similar business trusts, or partnership with total assets in
excess of $5,000,000.

________ Initial of executing Officer.

The Lessor understands that the Agreement has not been registered under the Securities Act
of 1933, as amended, nor has it been registered under any state securities laws, and the Offering
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Information has not been filed with or reviewed by any state or federal securities department or
agency.

The Lessor understands that the following language is contained in the Agreement and the
Lessor understands said language and agrees to the restriction contained in the language:

“The Agreement shall not be offered, transferred, assigned, sold, pledged, or
disposed of unless (i) the proposed transferee is an “accredited investor” as such term is
defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D as promulgated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission and (ii) the transferee subscribes in writing to the representations, warranties
and covenants required under the Investment Letter attached as an Exhibit to the Agreement,
and delivers the same to the Escrow Agent.”

The Agreement is being entered into for the Lessor’s own account for investment and not
for the account of any other person and not with a view to or in connection with distribution,
assignment or resale to others, and no other person has a direct or indirect beneficial interest in such
Agreement. The purchase price of and the interest rate on the Agreement were determined in
response to a written request for bids for the Agreement. The yield on the Agreement is comparable
to the yield we offered or would have offered on other obligations of similar character and credit
quality.

The undersigned hereby represents, warrants and agrees that the Agreement shall not be
offered, transferred, assigned, sold, pledged or disposed of unless, prior thereto, the transferee
subscribes in writing to the representations, warranties and covenants required under the Investment
Letter attached as an Exhibit to the Agreement, and delivers the same to the Escrow Agent. We
agree not to sell or transfer the Agreement except in compliance with any applicable federal or state
securities laws.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]
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Very truly yours,

LES SOR: ___________

By:_________
Name:
Title:

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT PURCHASED: $________

PURCHASE PRICE: $________
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EXHIBIT D TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

CLOSING CERTIFICATE OF THE LESSEE

[See Tab 11 of the Transcript of Proceedings]
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EXHIBIT E TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

OPINION OF COUNSEL

[See Tab 8 of the Transcript of Proceedings]
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EXHIBIT F TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

ESCROW AND PAYING AGENT AGREEMENT

[See Tab 5 of the Transcript of Proceedings]
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P A R K  C E N T R E  

5 2 5  S O U T H  M A I N ,  S U I T E  7 0 0  

T U L S A ,  O K L A H O M A  7 4 1 0 3 - 4 5 0 8  

( 9 1 8 )  5 8 5 - 9 2 1 1  

 

F A C S I M I L E  

( 9 1 8 )  5 8 3 - 5 6 1 7  

 

I N T E R N E T  W E B  S I T E :  

w w w . r f r l a w . c o m  

 

  

ROSENSTEIN ,  FIST &  RINGOLD  
A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

 

 

 

May 31, 2024 

 

 

J O H N  G .  M O Y E R ,  J R .  

J E R R Y  L .  Z I M M E R M A N  

F R E D E R I C K  J .  H E G E N B A R T  

E R I C  P .  N E L S O N  

J O H N  E .  P R I D D Y  

B R Y A N  K .  D R U M M O N D  

K E N T  B .  R A I N E Y  

E R I C  D .  W A D E  

S A M A N T H I A  S .  M A R S H A L L  

A D A M  S .  B R E I P O H L  

E R I C  D .  J A N Z E N  

M A R K  S .  R A I N S  
 

_ _ _ _ _ _  

M .  S C O T T  M A J O R  

A D A M  T .  H E A V I N  

N A T H A N  R .  F L O Y D  

G R E G O R Y  D .  L O E F F L E R  

 

O K L A H O M A  C I T Y  O F F I C E :  

U N I O N  P L A Z A  B U I L D I N G  

3 0 3 0  N W  E X P R E S S W A Y ,  S U I T E  2 0 0  

O K L A H O M A  C I T Y ,  O K L A H O M A  7 3 1 1 2  

( 4 0 5 )  5 2 1 - 0 2 0 2  

 

C . H .  R O S E N S T E I N  ( 1 8 9 3 - 1 9 9 0 )  

H E N R Y  L .  F I S T  ( 1 8 9 3 - 1 9 7 6 )  

D A V I D  L .  F I S T  ( 1 9 3 1 - 2 0 0 8 )  

A . F .  R I N G O L D  ( 1 9 3 1 - 2 0 2 1 )  

 

 O F  C O U N S E L  

 

 A L I S O N  A .  P A R K E R  

 L I N D S E Y  E .  A L B E R S  

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Uwe Gordon, Superintendent 

Stillwater School District  

UGordon@StillwaterSchools.com 

 

Re:  RFR Engagement Letter 2024-2025 

   

Dear Mr. Gordon: 

 

 This letter is intended to establish the terms and conditions of this firm’s representation of 

Stillwater Independent School District No. 16 of Payne County, Oklahoma (“District”). This 

agreement must be approved by the Board pursuant to an agenda item at a duly called meeting of 

the Board.  

 

 Legal services rendered by this law firm are on an “as needed” basis and encompass work 

requested to be performed by the Superintendent or the Board of Education. A schedule of the 

current billing rates of our shareholders, associates, legal assistants, law clerks and interns is 

attached. This schedule is subject to change from time to time when the firm implements a 

general change of rates of its education clients, or to reflect additional experience or expertise 

gained by the firm’s professional staff. In addition, newly hired professional staff may be added. 

The billing rates for new professionals will be set based upon their experience. The firm will 

provide an updated schedule of billing rates upon request at any time.  

 

 The firm will provide the District a monthly statement for legal services rendered which 

will fully set out what services were provided and how much time was spent performing them. In 

addition, you will be provided with a monthly statement of cash advanced on behalf of the 

District. This will include funds expended on the District’s behalf for copying, Westlaw 

computer time, travel expenses and the like.  

 

 From time to time, it may be possible for an associate of this firm to provide part of the 

legal services needed by the District. Since associate time is billed at a lower hourly rate than 

mine, such may represent a lower expense to the District. Of course, I will monitor all work 

performed by associates.  
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Uwe Gordon, Superintendent 

Stillwater School District  
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 On or about the 15th of each month, the District will receive an invoice for services 

rendered the previous month along with a statement of cash advanced. If you have any questions 

regarding any invoice which you receive, please call it to my attention immediately.  

 

 I trust that the above will be to your satisfaction. If this is the case and following approval 

by the Board, I would ask that the person designated by the Board execute this copy of the letter 

and return it to me for our file. Another copy with my original signature should be maintained for 

the District’s file.  

 

 This agreement may be terminated at any time without cause by either party upon written 

notice to the other. The right to terminate is subject to our ability to withdraw from the 

representation with permission of the court, where applicable.  This agreement shall be deemed 

renewed on July 1 of each year unless one of the parties advises the other on or before June 30 

that it wishes to withhold ratification and/or to terminate the Agreement.  

 

 If you have any questions regarding the above or wish to discuss the terms further, please 

do not hesitate to contact me.  

 

 
Kind regards,  

 
  
 

Samanthia S. Marshall 
ROSENSTEIN, FIST & RINGOLD 
 

 
SSM/cnw 
 
Enclosures: 2023 RFR Rate Sheet (Currently in Effect) 
 
The Board of Education, having considered and approved the terms of this engagement letter, 
directs the President and Clerk to execute this document on behalf of the District.  
 
 
Entered into by the District this  day of   , 2024. 
 
 
             
President, Board of Education    Clerk 
 
 

 



  
 
 
 
 
 

 Governmental 
 2023 Billing Rates 

Effective July 1, 2023 
 
 
 
Years of Practice as Attorney: 
 
 
30+ Years     $325 
25-29 Years     $295 
20-24 Years     $285 
15-19 Years     $270 
10-14 Years     $230 
6-9 Years     $195 
3-5 Years     $180 
0-2 Years     $170 
 
Law Clerks     $110 
 
Paralegals     $125 
 
 
 

Billing rates may increase on July 1 of each subsequent year 
to adjust for inflation as determined by the previous year’s 
Social Security Cost of Living Adjustment. Any increases will 
be made in $5.00 per hour increments rounded to the nearest 
$5.00. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 

Schedule of Reimbursed Expenses 
 
 
 
 

Telephone - Long Distance Free (no charge) 

 

Facsimile - Incoming  Free (no charge) 

Facsimile - Outgoing $1.00 per page for local calls and $2.00 per 

page for long distance calls (all other long 

distance charges are waived) 

 

Travel At actual cost (mileage billed at IRS 

approved rates) 

 

Delivery-Postage  At actual cost 

 

Photocopying   .20 cents per page 

 

Secretarial Overtime Only upon request of client and then only 

at actual cost 

 

Cash Advances At actual cost up to $500; expenditures 

over $500 are sent directly to client for 

payment 

 

Computer Assisted 

  Research (Westlaw) At actual cost 
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Contract Agreement 

THIS AGREEMENT made by and between Air & Earth, Inc. located at 

10025 South Sooner Road, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73165 and Stillwater 

Public Schools, located at 314 S. Lewis Street, Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074, 

witnesses: 

WHEREAS, Air & Earth Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation whose personnel 

consist of Department of Labor licensed inspectors, management planners and 

project designers, shall provide services to Stillwater Public Schools for 

compliance with the 1986 Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) 

regulations. Services include conducting 3-Year Re-Inspections and 6-Month 

Periodic Surveillances. Support for the LEA to maintain the required “upkeep” (i.e. 

2-Hour Awareness and Designated Personnel Trainings) shall be provided at 

additional fee. 

ADDITIONALLY, Air & Earth Inc., when asbestos-related concerns, spills, 

and/or abatement may be relevant to Stillwater Public Schools, shall provide 

correspondence and assistance to properly and safely handle the tasks required 

(i.e. Q/A air-quality monitoring for asbestos, project designing for asbestos 

abatement needs, etc.); the costs for these additional services rendered shall be 

negotiated for approval with Stillwater Public Schools prior to or at the time of 

service, depending on needs of the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between both parties that Stillwater 

Public Schools shall pay to Air & Earth, Inc. for said services, the sum of Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), for the Fiscal Year July 01, 2024 through June 30, 

202 2024.  
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This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands this 25th day of May, 

2024.

______________________________ _____________________________ 
Air & Earth Inc. Stillwater Public Schools 

Cole Schweikhart, V-P Field Operations _____________________________ 
Name/Title  Name/Title 

State of Oklahoma             ) 
         ) SS 

County of Cleveland ) 

Before me, Jo L. Schweikhart, Notary Public in and for the said County and 
State, on this 25th day of May, 2024, personally appeared Cole Schweikhart, an 
officer of Air & Earth Inc. 

In witness whereof, I have here unto set my hand and official seal the day and year 
last written above. 

__________________________ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: __________________ 

(SEAL) 

State of Oklahoma             ) 
         ) SS 

County of _________        ) 

Before me, ________________________, Notary Public in and for the said County 
and State, on this ___ day of ____________, _______, personally appeared 
____________________________, agent of Stillwater Public Schools. 

In witness whereof, I have here unto set my hand and official seal the day and year 
last written above. 

__________________________ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: __________________ 

(SEAL) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Stillwater Public Schools
314 S. Lewis
Stillwater , OK  74074

Breakdown of Insurance Cost

Property: $1,432,659
Boiler & Machinery: $6,040
Auto Physical Dmg: $14,572
General Liability: $33,210
Auto Liability: $44,287
Educators Legal: $33,210
Excess Liability: $25,734

Annual Premium Breakdown

Total Annual: $1,589,712

A 25% minimum earned premium applies.

This is not an invoice.

Agent's Commission = 7.0%

$0

Number of
Claims:

81

Insurance Cost Paid to 
OSIG (incl Endts):

$5,168,407

Loss Ratio:

91.82%

Your losses are considered in the calculation of the cost of your insurance.  Your dedication to maintaining your property and providing 
safe campuses for your students and community will result in savings in the cost of your insurance.  

2020-2021

$278,574,333

2021-2022

$290,499,807

2022-2023

$374,779,257

2023-2024

$366,505,449

2018-2019

$260,715,220

Year

Total Values

$853,883 $1,005,582 $1,495,942$549,531 $585,111Premium

$0$24,048 $0 $0Distribution

Incurred Claims:

$4,745,879

2019-2020

$277,784,149

$688,491

$0

Your historical billed premiums, total insured values and loss information are shown in the charts below.

Payment Terms

Installment #1

Installment #2

Installment #3

1/3 of total

1/3 of total

1/3 of total

due 7/1/24

due 8/1/24

due 9/1/24

Payment of the insurance cost is due the effective date of your coverage.  A copy of your purchase order 
encumbering funds for payment of your insurance should be provided to OSIG as soon as available.  A 
three (3) payment plan option is available.

P.O. Box 3068 | Tulsa, OK 74101-3068 | Phone: 918.764.1686 | Toll-Free: 866.444.0061



OSIG provides a full range of property and liability coverages with the exception of workers compensation.  
Crime  and Cyber Liability coverages are included in pool limits. 

Coverages

Property
Full Replacement Cost - Except Roofs over 15 years old and Autos, Contractors Equipment & Debris Removal Only 
adjusted at ACV or buildings designated as ACV or *stated value

No Coinsurance Clause

Real And Personal Property- Limit Per Occurrence

Building - Margin Clause 125% of scheduled limits per statement of value

Accounts Receivable

Valuable Papers

Fine Arts

Miscellaneous Property

Builder's Risk

*Note All Builder's Risk projects must be reported to OSIG - Frame projects are subject to approval

Outdoor Property - covered all perils

Extra Expense

Contractor's Equipment Coverage

Debris Removal Coverage

Covered Property In Transit

Personal Property of Others/Officers/Employees

Off Premises Services Interruption including Extra Expense

Vehicle Damage

Earthquake, Volcanic Eruption- Aggregate Any One Policy Year

Flood- Aggregate Any One Policy Year

*Note Flood Zones A and V are excluded 

Boiler And Machinery Coverage- Any One Occurrence
Pollution Liability included

$1,000,000,000

$10,000,000

$25,000,000

$200,000,000

$25,000,000

including:

Electronic Data Processing Equipment, and Media

Miscellaneous Unnamed / Undescribed Property

Business Income including Rental Income and Tuition Income

Ordinance or Law including Increased Cost of Construction and Demolition

Please refer to the attached property and automobile schedules for your school district's limits of insurance for Building, 
Contents, Extra Expense, Miscellaneous Property, EDP, Earthquake, Flood and Automobile Physical Damage coverage.

Property Deductible Per Occurrence

Property Deductible Per Occurrence-  Windstorm / Hail

Boiler / Machinery Deductible per Occurrence

Terrorism Deductible Per Occurrence$10,000   

$1,000

$100,000

$100,000

Deductibles Optional increased deductible quotations are available upon request.

Newly Acquired Property Coverage - 120 days

Exclusion - Cosmetic loss to metal roof coverings caused by hail

Business Personal Property - blanket coverage per statement of values

Terrorism $500,000,000

Flood, Earthquake and Pollution$50,000

P.O. Box 3068 | Tulsa, OK 74101-3068 | Phone: 918.764.1686 | Toll-Free: 866.444.0061



Bodily Injury, Property Damage And Personal / Advertising Injury

Premises / Operations And Products / Completed Operations

Miscellaneous Medical Professional to Include School Nurses, Student Nurses, Counselors and Allied Health Programs

Insureds Include District, Board Members, Employees, Student Teachers, And Volunteers

No Exclusions for Corporal Punishment or Sexual Misconduct

$1,000,000 Limit Per Occurrence (subject to the Governmental Tort Claims Act)

General Liability

No Deductible

School Board Legal Liability

Automobile Liability

Automobile Physical Damage

PTA/PTO's included for coverage if funds flow through school's books.

Employee Benefit Liability

Claims-Made Form

Errors And Omissions Liability including Educational Errors And Omissions

Employment Practices Liability

Insureds Include District, Board Members, Employees, Student Teachers, and Volunteers

*Unlimited Prior Acts / No retroactive date included

*Any incidents or potential claims that have been reported to the superintendent, any associate superintendent, 
principal, assistant principal, personnel directors, dean or school attorney should be reported to your current 
carrier immediately.

$1,000,000 Limit Per Occurrence (subject to the Governmental Tort Claims Act)

$5,000 Deductible

$25,000 legal costs for IEP administrative hearings

No charge for vehicles added/deleted during the policy term.   Vehicle changes must be reported to OSIG.

Includes Hired and Non-Owned Exposures

Includes Uninsured and Underinsured Motorists (Oklahoma Minimum Limits)

Insureds Include District, Board Members, Employees, Student Teachers, and Volunteers

Bodily Injury And Property Damage

$1,000,000 Limit Per Occurrence (subject to the Governmental Tort Claims Act)

Coverage included for garage liability and garage keepers legal liability.

$1,000 Auto Property Damage Deductible

Actual Cash Value

$1,000 Deductible

Vehicle additions / deletions / changes must be reported to OSIG

Please refer to the attached schedule of vehicles.

No charge for vehicles added/deleted during the policy term. 

Unlimited Prior Acts / No retroactive date included

Claims Made Form

*Any incidents or potential claims that have been reported to the superintendent, any associate superintendent, 
principal, assistant principal, personnel directors, dean or school attorney should be reported to your current 
carrier immediately.
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Crime

Cyber Liability

Note:  Per Occurrence Limits are shared limits except as otherwise indicated.

Deadly Weapon Protection

Excess Liability

Employee Dishonesty

Premises Money And Securities

Transit Money And Securities

$10,000 Limit Per Occurrence / Per District

$1,000 Deductible

Claims-Made Form

Retro date - first effective date with OSIG

Liability

$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate Limit for Information Data and Network Liability

$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate for Regulatory Defense and Penalties

$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate for Payment Card Liability and Costs

$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate for Media Liability

First Party

$750,000 Annual Aggregate for Cyber Extortion Loss

$750,000 Annual Aggregate for Data Recovery Costs

$750,000 Annual Aggregate for Business Interruption Resulting in Security Breach

$500,000 Annual Aggregate for Business Interruption Resulting in System Failure

$750,000 Annual Aggregate for Dependent Business Interruption Resulting in Security Breach

$10,000 Deductible

$100,000 Annual Aggregate for Dependent Business Interruption Resulting in System Failure

Breach Response Cost

$500,000 Annual Aggregate for Breach Response Cost

eCRIME

$75,000 Annual Aggregate for Fraudulent Instruction

$75,000 Annual Aggregate for Funds Transfer Fraud

$75,000 Annual Aggregate for Telephone Fraud

Coverage Endorsements

$100,000 Annual Aggregate for Reputation Loss

$50,000 Annual Aggregate for Claims Preparation Costs for Reputation Loss Claims Only

$100,000 Annual Aggregate for Computer Hardware Replacement Costs

$100,000 Annual Aggregate for Invoice Manipulation

$25,000 Annual Aggregate for Cryptojacking

Excess Primary Limits

Follow Form Underlying - Excluding Employers Liability

$4,000,000

$500,000 Limit Per Occurrence

$2,500,000 Annual Aggregate

$10,000 Deductible

Must notify OSIG within 90 days of receiving notice of a covered accident

Claims Made Form

P.O. Box 3068 | Tulsa, OK 74101-3068 | Phone: 918.764.1686 | Toll-Free: 866.444.0061



Property Schedule
Report Printed: 06/05/2024 03:25 am

Stillwater Public Schools
Occupied AsLocation Bldg Value Contents Val

1101 W. Lakeview Dr Homeless Liaison Storage Unit 1 (Contents Only) $0 $5,618
1211 N Washington Fence $59,272 $0

1211 N Washington Flagpole $3,739 $0
1211 N Washington Marquee Sign $7,180 $0
1211 N Washington New Will Rogers Elementary $23,449,881 $2,966,241
1211 N Washington Playground $52,360 $0
1211 N Washington S/B 45 lights $65,000 $0

1224 N Husband Art Building $1,094,201 $126,646
1224 N Husband Artificial Turf @ Football field $1,186,292
1224 N Husband Athletic Training Center $2,392,914 $394,463
1224 N Husband City Gym $6,261,607 $626,161
1224 N Husband Gym (West) $1,994,925 $329,454

1224 N Husband High School $28,754,744 $4,059,418
1224 N Husband Lights & Poles @ Pioneer Stadium $807,848
1224 N Husband Main Gym $15,400,826 $1,947,296
1224 N Husband Multi Purpose Building $1,379,683 $215,986
1224 N Husband Multipurpose Facility-Track System $739,746 $73,975
1224 N Husband Parking Lot Lights $89,758
1224 N Husband Performing Arts Center $24,140,849 $3,268,811

1224 N Husband Pioneer Stadium $13,958,993 $5,465,272
1224 N Husband Pioneer Stadium Fencing $70,780 $0
1224 N Husband Portable Building $89,763 $31,120
1224 N Husband Portable Building $89,763 $31,120
1224 N Husband Wrestling Gym $1,478,183 $245,173

1402 E Sunrise Fence $14,361
1402 E Sunrise Light Poles $12,563
1402 E Sunrise Marquee Sign $8,303
1402 E Sunrise Playground $52,360
1402 E Sunrise Skyline Elementary $19,217,673 $2,301,637

148 N Dury Greenhouse (No Contents) $136,150 $0
148 N Dury Husbandry/Show Barn $1,537,577 $153,758
148 N Dury Vo-Ag Classrooms $576,634 $57,663
148 N Dury Vo-Ag Facility $4,409,912 $440,991
1900 N. Skyline Concession Stand $107,103 $9,281
1900 N. Skyline Football Bleachers $83,778
1900 N. Skyline Football Lights & Poles $116,694

1900 N. Skyline Football Scoreboard $8,898
1900 N. Skyline Junior High $31,812,990 $3,181,299
1900 N. Skyline Junior High Field House $1,142,195 $191,000
1900 N. Skyline Marquee Sign $7,185
1900 N. Skyline Track & Field Improvements & Aux Structures $2,244,024 $227,582

201 W. Richmond Fence $14,361
201 W. Richmond Flagpole $3,739
201 W. Richmond Light Poles $8,976
201 W. Richmond Marquee Sign $7,180
201 W. Richmond Playground $52,360
201 W. Richmond Richmond Elementary Building $12,644,856 $1,294,379

201 W. Richmond Shade Shelter (2) $7,142
215 E. 12th St Fence $17,954
215 E. 12th St Lincoln Academy $4,685,530 $778,578
215 E. 12th St Lincoln Academy Flag Pole $2,949 $0
2200 S Sangre Road Flagpole $3,739
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Stillwater Public Schools
Occupied AsLocation Bldg Value Contents Val

2200 S Sangre Road Light Poles $35,905
2200 S Sangre Road Marquee Sign $7,180
2200 S Sangre Road Middle School $31,062,690 $3,106,269
2200 S Sangre Road Middle School Gym $2,305,920 $302,436
2305 E 6th Ave Unit Homeless Liaison Storage Unit 2 (Contents Only) $0 $11,235
2500 S Sangre Rd Baseball Backstop $5,235
2500 S Sangre Rd Fence $14,361
2500 S Sangre Rd Flagpole $3,739
2500 S Sangre Rd Gazebo $4,487
2500 S Sangre Rd Light Poles $8,976
2500 S Sangre Rd Marquee Sign $7,180
2500 S Sangre Rd Playground Turf & Equipment $100,000

2500 S Sangre Rd Portable Building $89,788 $31,120
2500 S Sangre Rd Sangre Ridge Elementary School $20,726,012 $2,072,601
310 S Drury Science Classrooms/Nature Trail (No Contents) $224,138 $0
314 S. Lewis Administration Center $4,842,230 $484,223
314 S. Lewis Flagpole $3,739

314 S. Lewis Parking Lot Lights (8) $31,596
400 S Drury Flagpole $2,739
400 S Drury New Highland Park Elementary $25,116,000 $3,286,924
400 S Drury Parking Lot Lights (19) $32,858
400 S Drury Playground (2) $61,609
5005 N Perkins Roa Maintenance, Technology, & Transportation Dept $5,442,018 $760,794
5005-5021 N Perkin Flagpole $2,739
5005-5021 N Perkin Maintenance, Technology, & Transportation Dept $5,227,476 $606,093
5005-5021 N Perkin Parking Lot Lights (4) $6,571
502 S Kings St Fence $8,976
502 S Kings St Flagpole $3,739
502 S Kings St Marquee Sign $7,180

502 S Kings St Open Pavillion (2) $27,078
502 S Kings St Playground (2) $406,916 $0
502 S Kings St Westwood Elementary $22,257,257 $2,225,726
800 E Alcott Infield Synthetic Turf $746,550 $0
800 E Alcott Infield Synthetic Turf Softball $300,965 $0

802 E Alcott Entry Gate $5,618 $0
802 E Alcott Fencing $16,852 $0
808 E Alcott Baseball Field Bleachers $28,427
808 E Alcott Baseball Field Lights & Poles $116,694
808 E Alcott Baseball Field Scoreboard $26,929
808 E Alcott Dugouts w/Fencing $74,799
808 E Alcott Fence $71,561
808 E Alcott Press Box $74,799 $15,178
808 E Alcott Restroom/Dressing Rooms $149,603 $30,362
808 E Alcott Restrooms/Press Box $17,951 $3,179
808 E Alcott Scoreboard $22,441
808 E Alcott Softball Field Bleachers $22,470

808 E Alcott Softball Field Lights & Poles $450,000
808 E Alcott Softball Field Scoreboard $17,954
N. Boomer & W. Fra 1405-1529 Cimarron Plaza (Liability Only) $0 $0
N. Boomer & W. Fra 308 Franklin (Liability Only) $0 $0
N. Boomer & W. Fra DRO-1581-1595 Cimarron Plaza $150,000 $0

N. Boomer & W. Fra DRO-1608-1736 Cimarron Plaza $578,550 $0

N. Boomer & W. Fra DRO-1626-1688 Cimarron Plaza $147,000 $0

$323,600,988 $41,359,062

Floater Limi $2,717,400

EDP Limit: $2,000,000

Extra Expense Limit $1,000,000

Auto Values: $3,771,910

Total Values: $374,449,360
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Auto Schedule
Report Printed: 06/05/2024 03:25 am

Stillwater Public Schools
YearVehicle No Make Model Capacity VIN Actual Value

6520071 International School Bus 4DRBUAFNX7B485439 $25,000

6520072 International School Bus 4DRBUAFN37B485444 $25,000
6520073 International School Bus 4DRBUAFN87B485441 $25,000
6520074 International School Bus 4DRBUAFN67B485440 $25,000
6520075 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN18B645446 $25,000
1420076 International School Bus 4DRAPAFK87A485843 $25,000

4620067 Bluebird School Bus 1BABNBKAX6F235727 $30,000
4620068 Bluebird School Bus 1BABNBKA16F235728 $30,000

20049 International Box Truck 1HTMMAAMX4H596693 $1,000
200710 Chevy Truck 3GCEC14V37G165426 $5,000
200711 Chevy Truck 3GCEC14V57G163807 $5,000
200712 Chevy Truck 3GCEC14V57G163158 $5,000
200713 Chevy Truck 3GCEC14V57G163161 $5,000

4200714 Chevy Cargo Van 1GCFG15T271113807 $5,000
200715 Chevy Truck 1GCEC19V67Z147530 $5,000
200716 Chevy Truck 1GCHC24U27E126814 $5,000
200717 Chevy Truck 1GCHC24V07E128609 $5,000
200718 Chevy Truck 1GCHC24U77E128199 $5,000

200719 Chevy Truck 1GBJC34U67E130473 $5,000
65200720 International School Bus 4DRBUAFN57B485445 $25,000
8200821 Ford Expedition 1FMFK155X8LA51171 $5,000
46200022 Thomas School Bus 1T7HT4B29Y1084361 $12,000
65200923 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN99B696906 $25,000

65200424 International School Bus 4DRBRSBN84B966471 $6,000
65200425 International School Bus 4DRBRABNX4B966469 $6,000
65200926 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN29B696908 $25,000
65200927 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN49B696909 $25,000
71200828 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN18B645446 $25,000
65200929 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN09B696907 $25,000

201330 Chevy Impala 2G1WF5E37D1157648 $5,000
8201331 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1F5XDEF09220 $12,000
71200832 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN38B645447 $25,000
16200933 International School Bus 4DRAPSKK49B696904 $25,000
4201434 Ford E150 Cargo Van 1FTNE1EW5EDA03941 $15,000
4201435 Ford E150 Cargo Van 1FTNE1EW7EDA03942 $15,000

8201436 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1F50EEF07610 $14,600
8201437 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1F52EEF07611 $14,600

201438 Ford F250 1FT7W2A61EEA60732 $20,000
201439 Ford F250 1FT7WZA61EEA60733 $20,000

16201440 International School Bus 4DRNZSKK7EB348715 $40,000

10201441 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGBG5ER181155 $9,475
65201442 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN6EB015840 $40,000
65201443 International School Bus 4DRBUSKN8EB015841 $40,000
65201444 International School Bus 4DRBUSKNXEB015842 $40,000

201345 Ford F150 1FTMF1CM2DKF98901 $15,000
199746 Semi Trailer 1KKVE5123VL108600 $10,000
201647 Ford F250 Truck 1FT8W3D65GEA59706 $24,000
201648 Ford F250 Truck 1FT7W2B62GEA59705 $30,000

65201649 Bluebird School Bus 1BAKFCPA5GF323727 $75,000
65201650 Bluebird School Bus 1BAKFCPA3GF323726 $75,000
65201651 Bluebird School Bus 1BAKFCPA1CF323725 $75,000

4201652 Ford Cargo Van 1FTYR2YM3GKA01492 $21,000
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Stillwater Public Schools
YearVehicle No Make Model Capacity VIN Actual Value

46201653 Bluebird School Bus 1BABNBCA1GF32D1959 $146,000

53201754 Bluebird Bus 1BAKCCPAXHF326746 $100,000
201655 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1FT8GEF08912 $22,000
201656 Ford Truck 1FTMF1C83GKR59249 $20,000

41201657 Chevy Mini Bus 1GB6GUBG1G1193369 $60,000
65201858 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCPA4JF336976 $83,000

65201859 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCPA2JF336975 $83,000

65201860 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCSAOKF34669 $79,000
65201861 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCSA7KF346670 $79,000

201862 Chevy Silverado Truck 1GCNCNEH6JZ119709 $21,000
201863 Chevy Silverado Truck 1GCNCNEH8JZ120327 $21,000
201864 Chevy Silverado Truck 1GCNCNEH5JZ118969 $21,000

4201865 Ford Cargo Van 1FTBW3UM8JKA32741 $32,000
71200866 International Bus 4DRBUSKNX8B645445 $25,000
12201667 Ford Transit Van NM0GS9F76G1239345 $21,000

201868 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1FT6JEA25829 $30,661
201869 Ford Expedition 1FMJK1FT2JEA25830 $30,661

201970 Ford F250 Pickup 1FTTW2BT5KEC35175 $39,000
77201971 Thomas Bus 4UZABRFC7KCJZ4026 $81,870
65202072 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCSA7LF363521 $80,388
65202173 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCSA9MF370536 $87,188
65202174 Bluebird Bus 1BAKFCSA0MF370537 $87,188
18202075 Chevy Minitour Lift Bus 1HA6GUBG3LN005106 $63,313
71202176 Bluebird Bus 1BAKGCSA8MF377183 $89,839

202177 Chevy Silverado 1GB3WRE70MF238556 $32,000
46202278 Bluebird Bus 1BABNB6A1NF381992 $164,867

202179 Ford Expedition 1FMJU1HT1MEA59396 $44,907
202180 Chevy Silverado Pickup 1GCRWAEH8MZ415174 $26,629

65202381 International Bus 4DRBUC8N7PB457820 $89,175

65202382 International Bus 4DRBUC8N9PB457821 $89,175
65202383 International Bus 4DRBUC8N0PB457822 $89,175
65202384 International Bus 4DRBUC827PB457823 $89,175

202285 Chevy Silverado w/lift gate 1GC0WLE77NF229463 $31,192
5200486 International Bus 4DRBRABN84B966468 $30,000

199587 Jackson 16' Flat Bed Trailer 1J9FS629S1033535 $5,000
200888 Gooseneck Trailer 5TNLG202481000390 $5,000
200689 4 Star Aluminum Stock Trailer 4FKPG202060026856 $5,000
201890 Fellin 18' Tilt Bed Car Hauler Tr 5FTEH1621E1001372 $5,000
200991 Oilinghouse 82"X18' 2-axle CH trailer 1Z9BF182291088782 $5,000
202392 Chevy Silverado 1500 1GCRAAED9PZ138129 $37,613
202393 Chevy Silverado 1GCRAAED4PZ123618 $36,978
202394 Chevy Traverse 1GNERHKW5PJ173312 $42,924

65202495 International Bus 4DRBUC8N0RB625445 $96,726
65202496 International Bus 4DRBUC8N4RB625447 $96,726
65202497 International Bus 4DRBUC8N2RB625446 $96,726
23202498 Thomas Bus 4UZABPFC4RCUG5439 $104,139

2201899 International Box Truck 1HTMMMML7JH096460 $45,000

Total Value of All Autos for Stillwater Public Schools: $3,771,910

Page 2 of 2



The Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group (OSIG) is a public entity of the State of Oklahoma, 
formed as an Interlocal Agreement in accordance with 74 O.S. 1004(f), for the purpose of 
joining together a group of Oklahoma public school districts.  OSIG will allow member 
districts to more efficiently and more economically obtain and manage their insurance 
programs.

OSIG is a

The  group  purchases  insurance  and reinsurance from "A" rated carriers.  OSIG's 
insurance providers are long term partners and committed to OSIG and Oklahoma schools.

OSIG has contracted with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc in Tulsa to 
administer the program.  Gallagher is one of the largest insurance brokers in the world and 
manages programs similar to OSIG across the country.

Structure

public entity program whose management isnon-profit,  member-owned,
completely controlled by a Board of your peers.

"The mission of Oklahoma Schools Insurance Group (OSIG) is to provide quality, 
cost effective  risk management products and services to member schools".

OSIG obtained approval to operate from the Oklahoma Attorney General on June 28, 2001.  
Effective July 1, 2002, OSIG began full operation by providing its member districts with 

management services.  Over the past 22 years, OSIG's membership has grown to 538 and 
the program insures more than $28.5 Billion in school property across Oklahoma. 

Background

It is important to know that the insurance coverage provided by OSIG was specifically 
tailored to meet the needs of Oklahoma schools.  The coverage is what you need to protect 
your schools' property, your students, and patrons.

The strength of the liability portion of OSIG's offering is also important during these tough 
times.  The program is backed by the foremost specialist in school liability insurance in the 
country.  United Educators Insurance Company is second to none.

Losses are a part of life.  Only OSIG has the collective strength and staying power to 
provide the protections you need.  By remaining together as a group, OSIG will be able to 
continue to provide you with the quality, fair-priced insurance and risk management 
services you need to protect your schools' assets, your board, your staff and most 
importantly your children.

Overview

P.O. Box 3068 | Tulsa, OK 74101-3068 | Phone: 918.764.1686 | Toll-Free: 866.444.0061



OSIG is financially strong and we have the funds (cash) we need to pay your claims.  OSIG 
has returned more than $9 million to our members over the years as distributions.  
Surplus at year ended 6/30/23 was more than $6.4 million and our assets were more than 
$46.7 million.

We believe in complete transparency.  We submit to an annual financial audit each year 
end and share the operating results at our annual members meeting held each year.

Financial Strength

The financial condition of an insurance group should be of utmost importance to you 
when choosing an insurance partner for your district. 

We urge you to obtain and review audited financial statements from every insurance 
provider that may offer your school district a quote.  Financial statements are required by 
law and can be obtained at www.ok.gov/oid.  Your school's auditor can help in analyzing 
the statements.
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This proposal is an outline of the coverages proposed by insurers based on the information 
provided by your school district.  It does not include all the terms, coverages, exclusions, 
limitations, and conditions of the actual contract language.  Please refer to the plan 
document for the details.

An independent actuary has been retained by OSIG to make projections as to anticipated 
claims and losses the program should expect on an annual basis.  The OSIG actuary has 
relied on the historical loss experience and exposures provided to OSIG by the member 

or in excess of, the expected loss projections through member contributions (insurance 
cost) and our own surplus.

Membership contributions are used to buy insurance, pay administrative expenses, and 
fund for members' claims.  Similar successful programs throughout the country for schools 
and municipalities are protected using the same insurance structure as OSIG has deployed.  
As with any insurance mechanism, OSIG does not guarantee full funding in the event 
unimaginable losses would materialize that are many times greater than what is indicated 
by past history.  The OSIG board is charged with developing a plan to address under funding 
in this unlikely event.

It is important to understand that OSIG is not an insurance company, but rather a non-
profit, cooperative risk management program owned and directed by Oklahoma Schools.  
Its mission is to reduce insurance costs and stabilize rates by aggregating purchasing power 
with an intense focus on controlling member losses.  When losses are controlled, OSIG's 
member schools retain the underwriting profit and investment income thereby increasing 
fund reserves for future years.  OSIG purchases per occurrence and liability aggregate 
protection for its member schools.  The per occurrence insurance protects member schools 
up to  $1,000,000,000 for property losses and $1,000,000 for liability claims in each and 
every occurrence subject to a $10M annual aggregate limit.  The aggregate insurance 
protection is purchased in the unlikely event that sum total of all OSIG losses are 
significantly more than actuarially projected.  Additional excess liability limits are available 
for members requiring higher limits.

Important Plan Information

Actuarial Review
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Payment Terms

Risk Management And Loss Control Tools

Onsite Safety Inspections

Risk Management focused website
Vector Solutions - Professional Development Training Platform:

Free of charge to all members of OSIG
Online 24/7 access to training
Training modules include:

Child Sexual Abuse Prevention Training
School Bus Driver Training
Safety & Compliance Training

Beazley & Lodestone Cyber Portal
Helix Intel

Procedure to Renew Coverage

www.osig.org

A 25% minimum earned premium applies.

HSB Water & Temperature Monitoring Devices - Pilot Program

Installment #1
Installment #2
Installment #3

1/3 of total
1/3 of total
1/3 of total

due 7/1/24
due 8/1/24
due 9/1/24

Payment of the insurance cost is due the effective date of your coverage.  A copy of your 
purchase order encumbering funds for payment of your insurance should be provided to 
OSIG as soon as available.  A three (3) payment plan option is available.

Notify your agent of your acceptance of this insurance renewal proposal.  Your agent will 
advise the OSIG administrative staff in writing that you wish to renew the insurance 
coverage.

Onsite Appraisals
StopIt Anonymous Incident Reporting Mobile App & Web App

The signed Resolution by the member's Board of Education and return to OSIG in order to 
bind coverage effective 07/01/2024.
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WELCOME
MESSAGE

Dear OSIG Members,

As we enter our twenty-third year of serving Oklahoma schools, our aim remains steadfast:
to deliver top-notch insurance coverage. Recognizing the challenges posed by recent years
in the insurance market, OSIG has diligently adapted to ensure we offer the best products
and pricing possible during this challenging period.

Property insurance is a vital component of our coverage, but our offerings extend far
beyond that. From auto liability to cyber liability, flood, and beyond, we provide a
comprehensive range of insurance solutions tailored to the unique needs of school
districts.

What sets us apart is our member-owned risk pool program. Governed by a board of active
school representatives, OSIG ensures decisions are made with firsthand knowledge of
school challenges. As a nonprofit, we're exempt from State and Federal Income Tax,
allowing us to focus solely on delivering cost-effective solutions to our members.

Additionally, we're proud to offer various risk management platforms at no extra cost.
These include Vector Solutions, STOPit Bullying Prevention Reporting App, Beasley Cyber
Portal, HSB water and temperature devices, Helixintel asset management system, onsite
safety inspections, and onsite appraisal services.

We remain committed to evolving alongside market conditions and continually enhancing
your insurance program to be the best in the country. Thank you for your ongoing
membership—we look forward to another successful year together.

Rick Thomas
OSIG Executive Director



LEADERSHIP

OSIG is governed by a board composed of active Oklahoma school
representatives. This ensures that decisions are made with firsthand knowledge
of the challenges faced by schools in the state, allowing us to tailor our offerings
to meet the specific needs of our member districts. 

Governance by
Oklahoma School
Representatives

Rick Thomas
Executive Director

Terry Davidson
Board Chairman

Comanche Public Schools

Sherry Durkee
Board Vice Chairman

Sand Springs Public Schools

Dr. John Cox
Board Treasurer

Peggs Public Schools

Shelley Free
Board Secretary

Kiamichi Technology Ctr.

Jason Lindley
Board Member

Hartshorne Public Schools

Dr. Jeremy Hogan
Board Member

Collinsville Public Schools

Jeff Daugherty
Board Member

Merritt Public Schools



MEMBERSHIP
REPORT 2023

$28B
Total insured value

$124M
Membership Fees

538
Members

40K
Teachers

535K
Students

15K
Vehicles

2,634
Board Members



COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE OPTIONS
Beyond Wind & Hail



Our Member Schools Own OSIG

Retained Profits

Governed by Your Peers

OSIG STRUCTURE

The members of OSIG own the risk pool.

Unlike traditional insurance structure OSIG is able
to ensure any underwriting profits and investment
income are retained within OSIG. 

Governed by a board of active school
representatives. This ensures that decisions are
made with firsthand knowledge of the challenges
faces by schools. 

Premium Tax Exemption
As an interlocal OSIG is exempt from premium tax.
This classification allows us to focus on cost
effective solutions with limited tax liabilities. 



Distribution &
Surplus

This graphic truly represents the most distinguished difference from
OSIG compared to a standard insurance carrier. Since our members own
OSIG any underwriting profits are retained within the risk pool, this
allows OSIG to distribute dividends back to its members. Or use the
surplus to reduce rate increases. 

Distribution and Surplus for OSIG Members

Total Combined

$21,203,058



Our rates are influenced by various factors, including our tiered rate
categories, which are determined by your school's loss ratio. We
have three categories:

Category A: Loss ratio less than 7%. Schools in this category receive a
5% credit added to their premium.

Category B: Loss ratio between 8% and 91%. No credit or debit is
applied to premiums in this category.

Category C: Loss ratio greater than 92%. Schools in this category
receive a 5% debit added to their premium.

Rate
Determination,

Loss Ratios &
Tiered Rates

*We evaluate the loss ratio each year and the loss ratio ranges are
subject to change each year. 



Online Professional
Development

Anonymous bullying
prevention application

Valuable cyber risk
management tools

Water & Temperature
Monitoring Devices

Assest Management
Platform

You can sign up at OSIG.org

ADDED-VALUE SERVICES



Reinsurance market faced strain due to catastrophic events and low-interest rates.
Tighter underwriting conditions and increased pricing were evident.
Profit margins for reinsurers were squeezed, leading to vulnerability to losses.

Reinsurance Market Strain

Secondary perils like wildfires, floods, and freeze events gained prominence.
Insurers and reinsurers had to reevaluate risk models and pricing strategies.
Increased unpredictability and interconnectedness complicated risk management
efforts.

Secondary Perils

Rising inflation rates drove up the cost of materials and labor.
Supply chain disruptions led to delays in obtaining essential materials.
Higher operating expenses limited insurers' capacity to absorb losses effectively.

Inflation & Supply Chain Disruptions

Impact on Personal Lines

Market Changes &
Trends
Why was 2023 the worst
property market in 50 years?

Increased claims frequency and severity in personal lines contributed to losses.
Rising costs of medical care and vehicle repair strained profitability.
 Underwriting losses were observed, highlighting vulnerability in personal lines.

Constraints on capital availability limited insurers' and reinsurers' operations.
Regulatory scrutiny and rating agency pressure contributed to capital challenges.
Market participants faced difficulties in maintaining adequate capital levels,
exacerbating market instability.

Capital Constraints



Market Changes &
Trends
U.S. 2023 Billion-Dollar
Events

Catastrophic Losses

In 2023 (as of September 11), there has been 23 confirmed weather
disaster events with losses exceeding $1B each to affect the U.S.

1980-2022 the annual average is 8.1 events.
2018-2022 annual average is 18 events. 

*CPI Adjusted



Market Changes &
Trends
Annual Average Severe
Weather Watches

Catastrophic Losses
The graphic illustrates the average number of severe weather watches per
year over the past 20 years (2004 - 2023).

As depicted, most areas of Oklahoma are highlighted in yellow, indicating an
average of 20 or more severe weather watches annually.

This underscores the significance of OSIG in safeguarding our state's schools.
Many conventional insurance providers are unwilling to handle such risks.
We've observed numerous insurers nationwide adjusting their risk tolerance
due to heightened exposure.



Market Changes &
Trends

OSIG’s Catastrophic Losses
The graphic below represents a 6-year property loss ratio of 262%, totaling
more than $223M in reinsurance losses. It’s important to note this
illustration is only showing large significant losses. 

Total Since
Inception

Claims # 18,210
Claims $598M

Total Claims Incurred
$598,000,000



Market Changes &
Trends
Additional Factors
Contributing to Increases

INFLATION COST

General increase in prices and costs, leads to higher
claim amounts.

PUBLIC ADJUSTERS

Third-party companies hired by members to negotiate
claims, may result in higher settlement amounts. 

SUPPLY CHAIN CONSTRAINS

Disruptions in availability and delivery of goods and
services. Delays in repairs and replacements along with
increased cost for materials and labor. 

LACK OF CAPACITY

Insufficient insurance coverage or reinsurance capacity.
Higher risk exposure for insurers, may lead to higher
claim costs. 



Market Changes &
Trends
What’s to come?

Market insights

CATASTROPHIC IMPACT

Elevated natural catastrophe losses and inflation led to a
102% combined ratio in 2023.

CATASTROPHE COST

Insured property catastrophe losses amounted to $100M,
despite the absence of a major North American hurricane
events.

INFLATION PRESSURE

Persistent inflation exerts upward pressure on claim
severity, forcing insurers to seek rate increases due to
elevated claim cost. 

INVESTMENT INCOME

Slight decline in the 5-year treasury in Q4, interest rates
are anticipated to offer significant support for
investment income. 



Market Changes &
Trends
Construction Cost Flattening

FM Global Construction Cost

We are entering the fifth year of our appraisal project, initiated to appraise
all school buildings and structures within OSIG valued over $250,000.

We will continue to appraise buildings every 5 years.

Understanding construction costs and the insured building value is crucial.
With the OSIG Plan Document's 125% margin clause, it's essential to ensure
proper insurance-to-value coverage.

For instance, if a building insured for $1,000,000 is totally destroyed, OSIG
would pay up to $1,250,000 due to the margin clause. 

While construction costs have yet to return to pre-COVID levels, we are
noticing a stabilization and deceleration in year-over-year increases,
indicating a leveling off in the market. 



Market
Expectations 
Excess and Reinsurance
Rates

Market Expectations 

Neutral - Classification for pools with good loss experience in
geographically desirable area.

Impacted - Classification for pools with negative risk profile for
property and or liability located in challenged geographical area.

*Market trends for the depicted lines are as of 3/1/24 and subject to
change. 



Losses other than
property

FOCUS
GENERAL LIABILITY - SEXUAL ABUSE CLAIMS

Sexual abuse claims are settling at higher amounts
Experiencing an increase in frequency and severity
GTCA does not apply in federal court
Excess Coverage available for additional protection
Vector Training: FREE 22 microlearning modules

UNDERSTANDING EMERGING CYBER THREATS

Outcome of Phishing and Payroll Account Incidents
Hackers are rewiring payroll accounts
Do not use a third party for post breach services. You
must use Beazley preferred providers.
Schools without MFA are easily targeted.
If you do not have MFA implemented, you should
start immediately.



OSIG’S
RESPONSE TO
MARKET CHANGES

Provides a safety net against unexpected or increased claim
cost. Margin clause is currently 125%. 

365 DAY NOTICE WIND/HAIL
Streamlines claims process and mitigates delays for windstorm
and hail losses.

COSMETIC EXCLUSION

Mitigates risk by excluding cosmetic damage claims for metal
roof coverings. 

APPRAISAL VALUATIONS
Ensures correct insured - to - value ratio for school structures.

SENSOR PILOT PROGRAM
Started a pilot program with 44 schools and over 1200 sensors
to help prevent water and freeze claims. 

INCREASE IN DEDUCTIBLES
Increase in member deductibles to help stabilize frequency of
claims. 

VECTOR SOLUTIONS LMS
Partnered with Vector Solutions for online LMS for schools
focusing on professional development training. 

MARGIN CLAUSE



Steps to File a
Claim

You can file a claim at
OSIG.org



New Deductible
Changes 2024-2025

1. Improved Risk Management: By increasing the deductibles, we are encouraging our Members to
take on a greater portion of the risk. This incentivizes them to implement better risk management
practices, such as investing in preventive measures and maintaining higher safety standards. As a
result, the overall number of claims is expected to decrease significantly, leading to a more stable
and predictable insurance group.

2. Financial Stability: Reducing the number of claims from 2,070 to 704 not only reduces the
workload for our claims department but also ensures greater financial stability for OSIG. With fewer
claims to process, we can allocate our resources more efficiently, allowing us to focus on providing
better customer service and improving other areas of OSIG.

3. Cost Reduction: While the 2% savings may seem modest, it still amounts to $13.2 million over a
10-year period. This reduction in claims expenses can be reinvested in various aspects of OSIG such
as enhancing our technology infrastructure, expanding our product offerings, or even passing on
some savings to our members in the form of lower premiums. Additionally, the funds saved can be
invested to generate investment income, further bolstering our financial position.

4. Reinsurance Benefits: The new deductible structure also has the potential to positively impact
our reinsurance costs. With a lower number of claims and reduced claim amounts, our reinsurance
partners will view us as a lower-risk client. This could lead to more favorable reinsurance terms,
including lower premiums and improved coverage options.

5. Member Satisfaction: While the proposed deductible minimums may initially be met with some
resistance from members, it is important to emphasize the long-term benefits. By implementing
these changes, we are promoting a culture of risk awareness and responsibility among our
members. This not only aligns with industry best practices but also demonstrates our commitment
to their longterm success. Ultimately, members who actively manage their risks and experience
fewer claims will benefit from lower premiums and a stronger insurance partnership.



OSIG Program Changes
for 2024-2025

PROPERTY DEDUCTIBLES

SEXUAL ABUSE DEDUCTIBLE
Year 1 (7/1/24 - 6/30/25):
Objective: Schools must be implemented on the Vector Solutions platform.
Sign up: You can sign up on our website at osig.org/what-we-do/

Year 2 (7/1/25 - 6/30/26):
Objective: 25% of the school faculty must complete the micro learning modules in Vector by 3/1/26.

Year 3 (7/1/26 - 6/30/27):
Objective: 75% of the school faculty must complete the micro learning modules in Vector by 3/1/27.

*Schools that do not meet the required training completion percentages will be subject to a 
  $100,000 sexual abuse deductible.

Annual Deductible Determination:
The deductible for the upcoming fiscal year (starting 7/1) is determined by the training completion
status as of 3/1. This policy is in place to prevent confusion regarding deductible status in case a
Sexual Abuse and Molestation (SAM) claim is filed mid-term, before the 3/1 deadline.

RATE CHANGE
2024-2025 Average Rate Increase:
Your rate adjustment may vary based on
your loss ratio and recent appraisal.

9%



+1-918-764-7137

CONTACT US :

OSIG.org

OSIGprogram@ajg.com

5314 S. Yale Ave., Suite 900 Tulsa, OK 74132

GET
IN TOUCH

Visit our new website at
OSIG.org for more information
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